Parent Company for the period by the weighted average number of shares in the reporting period. In the case of a split or reverse
split of shares, the number of shares after the split or reverse split is applied to the calculation retrospectively.

9.31.  Statement of cash flows

The statement of cash flows is prepared using the indirect method.

9.32.  Accounting changes and changes to data presentation

In the current reporting period, the Group changed the presentation of gain or loss on financial instruments measured at fair value
through profit or loss in the consolidated statement of profit and loss. This result is presented under other operating activities,
while in the 2021 annual report it is presented under core operations. Comparable data have been restated, as presented below:

 Consolidated financial statements for the year ended

 31 December 2022 (in PLN million)

Accounting principles (policies) and notes
 to the consolidated financial statements constitute an integral part thereof

(This is translation of the consolidated financial statements originally issued in Polish)

  28

Twelve months
period ended

Change in
presentation

Twelve months
period ended

31 December 2021

(as previously
reported)

31 December 2021
(restated data)

Sales revenue  14,016  (225) 13,791

Gain or loss on financial instruments at fair value
through profit or loss

(324) 324  -

Cost of sales (10,971) - (10,971)

Gross profit on sales 2,721  99  2,820

Other operating income  214  - 214

Selling and distribution expenses (953) - (953)

General and administrative expenses (325) - (325)

Other operating expenses (379) (99) (478)

Financial income 74  - 74

Financial costs (268) - (268)

Share in profit/(loss) of equity-accounted entities 185  - 185

Profit before tax 1,269  - 1,269

Income taxes (332) - (332)

Net profit  937  - 937

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent company 968  - 968

Non-controlling interests (31) - (31)

The above change is designed to provide a more accurate reflection of the economic events occurring within the Group and
ensure compliance with the rules of the accounting policies adopted in the ORLEN Group.

In order to ensure compliance of the data presented in the consolidated cash flow statement with the guidelines in force at the
ORLEN Group, the Group restated the following comparable data for the period from 1 January 2021 to 31 December 2021:

Twelve months
period ended

Change in
presentation

Twelve months
period ended

31 December 2021

(as previously
reported)

31 December 2021
(restated data)

Cash flows from operating activities

 Profit/(loss) before tax   1,269 -   1,269

 Adjustments for:

 Share in (profit)/loss of the entities measured using
the equity method

 (185) -  (185)

 Profit/Loss on foreign exchange  (3) -  (3)

 Amortization and depreciation   1,079 -   1,079
 Net interest and dividends   216 -   216

 (Profit)/ loss on investing activities   688 (564)  124

 Change in provisions   419  788  1,207

 Other adjustments  -   45  45

 Changes in working capital:

 Change in receivables  (75)  75 -

 Change in short-term receivables and current
prepaid expenses and accrued income

 -  (78) (78)

 Change in inventories   30 -   30

 Consolidated financial statements for the year ended

 31 December 2022 (in PLN million)

Accounting principles (policies) and notes
 to the consolidated financial statements constitute an integral part thereof

(This is translation of the consolidated financial statements originally issued in Polish)

  29

Twelve months
period ended

Change in
presentation

Twelve months
period ended

31 December 2021

(as previously
reported)

31 December 2021
(restated data)

 Change in liabilities, excluding loans and
borrowings

  399 (399) -

 Change in contract liabilities   164 (164) -

 Change in prepayments and accruals   3 (3) -

Change in current liabilities, excluding loans and
borrowings and current accrued expenses and
deferred income

 -   300  300

   4,004 -   4,004

 Income tax paid  (345) -  (345)

Net cash from operating activities   3,659 -   3,659

The above changes were made in the operating section of the cash flow statement and consisted in:

• Including only current changes in receivables, prepaid expenses, current liabilities and accrued expenses in the working
capital section of cash flow. The “Change in inventories” item has not been restated.

• Transferring cash flow changes resulting from non-current receivables, prepaid expenses, liabilities other than loans
and advances, accrued expenses, and overall changes relating to contract liabilities, deferred income settlements,
provisions and other adjustments to the above-mentioned working capital adjustments.

[…]

The impact on other comprehensive income of the actuarial profit and loss on the provisions for Pensions and other benefits,
Energy tariff, and the Company Social Benefits Fund is 85 m, and it is visible in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
Income.

Key assumptions adopted by the actuary to calculate the liability amounts at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Year ended Year ended

31 December 2022 31 December 2021

Discount rate 6.70% 3.60%

Employee turnover rate 2.87% 3.12%

Expected salary growth rate 10.00%* 3.00%

Expected growth rate of the base of the Company Social Benefit Fund charge 5.00% 4.50%

Expected energy equivalent growth rate 1.07% 0.97%

* 10% in 2023, 4.9% in 2024, 2% in 2025 and beyond.

Based on data received from the actuary, the Group estimates that the change in assumptions would affect the amount of
provisions for pension and similar benefits, jubilee bonuses, the Company Social Benefit Fund and the energy tariff as follows:

Actuarial provisions
Carrying
amount

Analysis of sensitivity
to discount rate

changes

Analysis of sensitivity
to salary growth rate

changes

Analysis of sensitivity
to energy equivalent

changes

 PLN deviation in PLN

  +0.5 p.p. -0.5 p.p. +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5%

As at 31 December 2022
Provision for pension
and similar benefits

 130 (5)  5  4 (4) -  -

Energy tariff  179 (6)  7 -  -   7 (6)

Company Social Benefit Fund  18 (1)  1  1 (1) -  -

Jubilee bonuses  211 (6)  6  6 (6) -  -

Death gratuities  3 -  -  -  -  -  -

TOTAL  541 (18)  19  11 (11)  7 (6)

Contribution to profit before tax   6 (6) (6)  6 -  -

As at 31 December 2021 -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Provision for pension
and similar benefits

 149 (7)  7  6 (6) -  -

Energy tariff  193 (10)  11 -  -   10 (10)

Company Social Benefit Fund  28 (2)  2  2 (2) -  -

Jubilee bonuses  235 (8)  9  9 (8) -  -

TOTAL  605 (27)  29  17 (16)  10 (10)

Contribution to profit before tax   8 (9) (9)  8 -  -

 Consolidated financial statements for the year ended

 31 December 2022 (in PLN million)

Accounting principles (policies) and notes
 to the consolidated financial statements constitute an integral part thereof

(This is translation of the consolidated financial statements originally issued in Polish)

  58

25.2.  Other provisions

Legal
claims

Land
reclamatio

n and
liquidation

costs

Liabilities
for gas

emissions

Obligation
concerning

property
rights

Provision for
capital

expenditure
commitments

Other
provision

s
TOTAL

As at 1 January 2022  246  80  593  163  46  74  1,202

[…]

(This is translation of the consolidated financial statements originally issued in Polish)

  72

of implied interest rate options quoted on the inter-bank market. In the case of WIBOR, due to the low liquidity of the interest rate
option market, the shift of the interest rate curve has been assumed arbitrarily.

In the case of the analysis of sensitivity to interest rate changes, the effect of changes to risk factors would be carried to:

• other comprehensive income for hedging derivatives;

• interest income/cost for the remaining financial instruments.

The table below presents sensitivity of the financial result before tax and other comprehensive income to reasonably possible
interest rate changes, assuming that there are no variations in other risk factors for these financial instrument classes that are
exposed to the interest rate risk. Interest rate volatility was set based on the average annual volatility of daily historical data for
2022:

  31 December 2022
Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis as at 31

December 2022

Financial assets and liabilities
Carrying
amount

Value
at risk

WIBOR EURIBOR

PLN PLN

WIBOR
+600 bp

WIBOR
-600 bp

EURIBOR
+450 bp

EURIBOR
-450 bp

Assets

Loans granted  42  42  3 (3) -   -

Cash and cash equivalents  1,100  1,100  66 (66) -  -

Other derivatives  45  45  3 (3) -  -

Liabilities

Preferential loans and borrowings  1,077  1,077  65 (65) -  -

Loans and borrowings granted on market terms  2,991  2,991  179 (179) -  -

Bonds and debt securities issued  2,574 -  -  -  -  -

Change in profit before tax   (172)  172 -  -

Hedging derivatives  257  257  490 (20) (214)  266

Change in other comprehensive income   490 (20) (214)  266

  31 December 2021
Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis as at 31

December 2021

Financial assets and liabilities
Carrying
amount

Value
at risk

WIBOR EURIBOR

PLN PLN
WIBOR
+150 bp

WIBOR
-150 bp

EURIBOR
 +50 bp

EURIBOR
-50 bp

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  340  340  5 (5) -  -

Other derivative assets  16  16 -  -  -  -

Liabilities -  -  -  -  -  -

Preferential loans and borrowings  981  981  15 (15) -  -

Loans and borrowings granted on market
terms

 1,723  1,723  26 (26) -  -

Bonds and debt securities issued  2,532 -  -  -  -  -

Change in profit before tax   (36)  36 -  -

Hedging derivatives (assets)  255  255  100 (107) (41)  42

Change in other comprehensive income   100 (107) (41)  42

Foreign exchange risk

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk on account of trade and financial transactions that it concludes. The risk arises as
a result of the Group companies entering into purchase or sale transactions or incurring financial liabilities in currencies other than
the valuation currency or holding financial assets in such currencies.

The Group identifies exposure to the risk of changes to EUR/PLN exchange rates.

In the foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis, the possible fluctuations of currency exchange rates were calculated on the basis
of annual variability implied for currency options quoted on the inter-bank market for the given currency pair at the date ending

[…]

The table below presents book values of PLN, including EUR values converted into PLN, and also sensitivity of the financial result
before tax and other comprehensive income to reasonably possible changes of exchange rates, assuming that there are no

 Consolidated financial statements for the year ended

 31 December 2022 (in PLN million)

Accounting principles (policies) and notes
 to the consolidated financial statements constitute an integral part thereof

(This is translation of the consolidated financial statements originally issued in Polish)

  73

changes of other risk factors for such classes of financial instruments which are exposed to the exchange rate change risk.
Exchange rate volatility was set based on the average annual volatility of daily historical data for 2022:

  31 December 2022
FX risk sensitivity analysis as

at 31 December 2022

Financial assets and liabilities
Carrying
amount

Value at risk EUR/PLN

  PLN
(including

EUR values
converted into

PLN)

 EUR values
converted
into PLN

exchange rate
 EUR/PLN
 +15.00%

exchange rate
EUR/PLN
-15.00%

Assets

Trade receivables   3,271   -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents   1,100   134   20   (20)

Hedging derivatives (assets)   257   2,076   311   (311)

Liabilities

Trade liabilities   2,388   -   -   -

Bonds and debt securities issued   2,574   2,574   (386)   386

Change in profit before tax   (50)   50

Change in other comprehensive income*   (5)   5

* in respect of hedging derivatives

31 December 2021

FX risk sensitivity analysis
as at 31 December 2021

Financial assets and liabilities
Carrying
amount

Value at risk EUR/PLN

PLN
(including

EUR values
converted
into PLN)

 EUR values
converted
into PLN

EUR/PLN
rate +15.0%

EUR/ PLN
rate

-15.0%

Assets

Trade receivables   2,074   -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents   340   59   9   (9)

Hedging derivatives (assets)   255   2,274   341   (341)

Liabilities -   -   -   -

Trade liabilities   1,067   18   (3)   3

Bonds and debt securities issued   2,532   2,532   (380)   380

Hedging derivatives (liabilities) -   -   -   -

Change in profit before tax   (64)   64

Change in other comprehensive income*   31   (31)

* in respect of hedging derivatives

With regard to trade transactions, the Group is not exposed, to a material extent, to the exchange rate risk because the Group’s
cash settlements are mainly in PLN.

With regard to financial transactions, the Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk connected with issued Eurobonds. To hedge
that risk, the Group has entered into cross-currency interest rate swap (CCIRS) transactions and has implemented hedge
accounting (see the description in Note 30.6.).

Commodity risk

The Group is exposed to risks tied to variation in prices of commodities used in the operating activity.